
Three person 4K Relay 

Scored by AG% score (AG based on 5K) 

 

1 East Toronto Striders 101.32 

  Robert Earl 101.07  

  James Earl 101.55  

  Ron Da Silva Jardine  101.33  

2 Newmarket #2 98.80 

  Dan Fiorini 102.78  

  Geoff Peat 100.06  

  Chris Deighan 93.57  

3 Toronto Olympic'B' 97.75 

  Beth Primrose 103.58  

  Colleen Hopkins 95.93  

  Lynn Kobayashi 93.74  

4 Toronto Olympic'C' 94.59 

  Jerry Kooymans 109.64  

  Gary Westgate 96.75  

  Brian Lovshin 77.38  

5 Brantford T&F 93.89 

  Chris McDonald 97.96  

  Neil Whitlock 90.39  

  Brent Hutchinson 93.32  

6 Scarborough #1 93.38 

  Phil Pyatt 97.18  

  Armand D'Oliviera 88.70  

  Jack Geddes 94.26  

7 Etobicoke 'B' 93.28 

  Murray Hale 95.78  

  Fred Robbins 94.75  

  Earl Fee 89.30  

8 Newmarket #1 93.18 

  Dave Tepper 96.94  

  Trevor Van Nest 91.91  

  John Cappelleti 90.71  

 

 

 

9 Lakeshore'A' 91.87 

  Robert Hammers 92.87  

  John Meijer 96.69  

  Bruce Campbell 86.06  

10 Etobicoke'A' 90.56 

  Clara Northcott 93.26  

  Christine McLean 92.12  

  BernadetteQuemarais 86.29  

11 The Runway 90.54 

  Annie Bunting 96.24  

  Christie Barber 90.94  

  Gwen Bailey-Mason 84.42  

12 Newmarket #3 90.07 

  Craig McLaughlin 90.85  

  Ron O'Hare 89.20  

  Derek Hackshaw 90.15  

13 Newmarket #4 89.42 

  Hugh Orozco-Keyes 91.58  

  Joe Rizzi 85.54  

  Joe Meleca 91.14  

14 Longboat 'A' 88.18 

  Hugh Connolly 84.99  

  Mike Bedley 92.60  

  George Hubbard 86.94  

15 Longboat 'C' 87.50 

  Adrian Horvath 94.81  

  Alex Farrell 82.99  

  Feargal McCauley 84.70  

16 Toronto Olympic 'A' 86.58 

  Philip Oreopoulos 92.90  

  Adrienne Stewart 80.65  

  Bill Cook 86.18  

 

 

 

17 Lakeshore 'B' 86.19 

  Denton Creighton 84.37  

  Alan Davis 85.64  

  John Hinnen 88.54  

18 Longboat 'B' 83.35 

  Andy Mannahan 85.13  

  Jim Rawling 87.45  

  Lynn Bourque 77.48  

19 Scarborough #2 80.01 

  Michael Goodstadt 82.66  

  Joan Christensen 86.41  

  Adri Rowswell 70.96  

20 Etobicoke 'C' 79.60 

  Alex Keeting 82.15  

  Sharon McCready 78.76  

  Bruce Mitchell 77.90  

21 Longboat 'D' 79.49 

  Claire Prest 83.69  

  Tory Hoff 80.12  

  Tina de Geus 74.68  

22 Longboat 'F' 76.38 

  Alemka Dopuda 73.48  

  John Lyng 78.02  

  Deidre Newman 77.63  

23 Scarborough #3 75.46 

  Brian Appleby 77.92  

  Barb Islam 77.36  

  Gary Waller 71.09  

24 Longboat 'E' 66.21 

  Jason Boyd 69.24  

  Sandra Tam 70.63  

  Gregoire Bonhomme 58.75  

CMAA  Don Farquharson Harriers Relay Championship 
Sunnybrook Park, Toronto 

Sunday, October 21, 2007      Race Director - Jack Castle 

Winning Team 

East Toronto Striders 
 

Rob Earl 

Ron Da Silva Jardine 

James Earl 
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Individual Results sorted by AG% 
 

1 Jerry Kooymans M52 Toronto Olympic 'C' 13:28 109.64 

2 Beth Primrose F46 Toronto Olympic 'B' 15:21 103.58 

3 Dan Fiorini  M45 Newmarket #2 13:36 102.78 

4 James Earl  M48 East Toronto  14:05 101.55 

5 Ron DaSilva Jardine M46 East Toronto  13:54 101.33 

6 Robert Earl  M48 East Toronto  14:09 101.07 

7 Geoff Peat  M44 Newmarket #2 13:52 100.06 

8 Robert Moore  M66 Individual  16:54 99.59 

9 Chris McDonald M48 Brantford T&F 14:36 97.96 

10 Phil Pyatt  M58 Scarborough #1 16:00 97.18 

11 Dave Tepper  M32 Newmarket #1 13:23 96.94 

12 Gary Westgate M40 Toronto Olympic 'C' 13:56 96.75 

13 John Meijer  M46 Lakeshore 'A'  14:34 96.69 

14 Annie Bunting F43 The Runway  16:06 96.24 

15 Colleen Hopkins F42 Toronto Olympic 'B' 16:01 95.93 

16 Murray Hale  M58 Etobicoke 'B'  16:14 95.78 

17 Adrian Horvath M30 Longboat 'C'  13:41 94.81 

18 Fred Robbins  M52 Etobicoke 'B'  15:35 94.75 

19 Jack Geddes  M70 Scarborough #1 18:41 94.26 

20 Darren Weldrick M35 Individual  13:49 94.25 

21 Molly Turner  F73 Individual  22:59 93.97 

22 Lynn Kobayashi F51 Toronto Olympic 'B' 17:45 93.74 

23 Chris Deighan M47 Newmarket #2 15:10 93.57 

24 Brent Hutchinson M50 Brantford   15:34 93.32 

25 Clara Northcott F53 Etobicoke 'A'  18:11 93.26 

26 Desmond Maloney M46 Individual  15:08 93.07 

27 David Sheridan M63 Individual  17:33 92.94 

28 Philip Oreopoulos M35 Toronto Olympic 'A' 14:01 92.90 

29 Robert Hammers M46 Lakeshore 'A'  15:10 92.87 

30 Mike Bedley  M60 Longboat 'A'  17:06 92.60 

31 Christine McLean F56 Etobicoke 'A'  18:58 92.12 

32 Trevor Van Nest M40 Newmarket #1 14:40 91.91 

33 Hugh Orozco-Keyes M32 Newmarket #4 14:10 91.58 

34 Dave Penney  M51 Individual  16:03 91.25 

35 Joe Meleca  M53 Newmarket #4 16:12 91.14 

36 April Boultbee F36 Individual  16:01 91.06 

37 Christie Barber F39 The Runway  16:29 90.94 

38 Craig McLaughlin M39 Newmarket #3 14:44 90.85 

39 John Cappelleti M48 Newmarket #1 15:46 90.71 

40 Neil Whitlock M47 Brantford   15:42 90.39 

41 Derek Hackshaw M38 Newmarket #3 14:45 90.15 
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M50 Jerry Kooyman’s 109% score  

was the highest overall and his 13:28 time  

over the Don Farquharson Loop  

was only 5 seconds behind the fastest time. 
     Photo by Sarah Raetsen 

For the first time since the introduction of this 
race, we did not provide participants medals last 

year due to the additional expense involved.  
The "Farquharson family" requested we reinstate 
them this year and were kind enough to pay for 

the production of these medals. - Jack 
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42 John Gonos  M41 Individual  15:07 89.81 

43 Earl Fee  M78 Etobicoke 'B'  22:02 89.30 

44 Ron O'Hare  M37 Newmarket #3 14:48 89.20 

45 Tracey Snarr  F43 Individual  17:23 89.14 

46 Melanie Boultbee F36 Individual  16:23 89.02 

47 Armand D'Oliviera M47 Scarborough #1 16:00 88.70 

48 John Hinnen  M41 Lakeshore 'B'  15:20 88.54 

49 Jim Rawling  M52 Longboat 'B'  16:53 87.45 

50 AnnMarie RosenitschF66 Individual  22:24 87.38 

51 Joseph Allegretti M49 Individual  16:30 87.35 

52 George Hubbard M48 Longboat 'A'  16:27 86.94 

53 Joan Christensen F67 Scarborough #2 22:57 86.41 

54 BernadetteQuemaraisF45 Etobicoke 'A'  18:16 86.29 

55 Bill Cook  M52 Toronto Olympic 'A' 17:08 86.18 

56 Bruce Campbell M51 Lakeshore 'A'  17:01 86.06 

57 Alan Davis  M51 Lakeshore 'B'  17:06 85.64 

58 Joe Rizzi  M37 Newmarket #4 15:26 85.54 

59 Andy Mannahan M48 Longboat 'B'  16:48 85.13 

60 Doug Smith  M56 Individual  17:57 85.08 

61 Hugh Connolly M62 Longboat 'A'  19:00 84.99 

62 Feargal McCauley M30 Longboat 'C'  15:19 84.70 

63 Gwen Bailey-Mason F41 The Runway  18:03 84.42 

64 Denton Creighton M52 Lakeshore 'B'  17:30 84.37 

65 Claire Prest  F62 Longboat 'D'  22:17 83.69 

66 Alex Farrell  M30 Longboat 'C'  15:38 82.99 

67 Richard Graves M74 Individual  22:23 82.87 

68 Michael Goodstadt M67 Scarborough #2 20:36 82.66 

69 Alex Keeting  M50 Etobicoke 'C'  17:41 82.15 

70 Ralph Lang  M79 Individual  24:28 81.70 

71 Gerhard Krolow M72 Individual  22:15 81.21 

72 Adrienne Stewart F49 Toronto Olympic 'A' 20:15 80.65 

73 Rita Botelho  F47 Individual  19:54 80.61 

74 Rhona Trott  F59 Individual  22:25 80.44 

75 James Pascoe  M69 Individual  21:41 80.29 

76 Tory Hoff  M59 Longboat 'D'  19:35 80.12 

77 Sharon McCready F39 Etobicoke 'C'  19:02 78.76 

78 John Lyng  M57 Longboat 'F'  19:45 78.02 

79 Brian Appleby M66 Scarborough #3 21:36 77.92 

80 Bruce Mitchell M64 Etobicoke 'C'  21:09 77.90 

81 David Omahen M35 Individual  16:44 77.82 

82 Deidre Newman F51 Longboat 'F'  21:26 77.63 

83 Lynn Bourque F43 Longboat 'B'  20:00 77.48 

84 Brian Lovshin M38 Toronto Olympic 'C' 17:11 77.38 

85 Barb Islam  F66 Scarborough #3 25:18 77.36 

86 Wendy Lee  F31 Individual  18:40 77.12 

87 Brett Farquharson M19 Individual  17:05 75.94 

88 Tina de Geus  F63 Longboat 'D'  25:16 74.68 

89 Michelle Chalmers F38 Individual  19:57 74.54 

90 Troy McLauchlin M39 Individual  18:01 74.29 

91 Stuart Blyth  M40 Individual  18:19 73.59 

92 Alemka Dopuda F45 Longboat 'F'  21:27 73.48 

93 John Farquharson M46 Individual  19:21 72.79 

94 Gary Waller  M73 Scarborough #3 25:45 71.09 

95 Adri Rowswell F66 Scarborough #2 27:35 70.96 

96 Sandra Tam  F36 Longboat 'E'  20:39 70.63 

97 Don Farquharson M57 Individual  21:55 70.30 

98 Jason Boyd  M37 Longboat 'E'  19:04 69.24 

99 AlexanderFarquharsonM21 Individual  19:28 66.64 

100 Gregoire Bonhomme M38 Longboat 'E'  22:38 58.75 

101 ChristineFarquharsonF44 Individual  27:50 56.14 

102 Cathy Tedford F54 Individual  30:50 55.54 

103 Karen Farquharson F25 Individual  32:04 44.89 

104 Dave Farquharson M53 Individual  34:08 43.26 

105 Bill Cameron  M82 Individual  49:44 40.83 

Nice to see M82 Bill Cameron 
      Photo by Sarah Raetsen 

Top scoring Woman W45 Beth Primrose (103%) 

receives her prize from Race Director Jack Castle 

Thanks to Vern & Joan and the  

Scarborough Masters for the refreshments and 

to Ed Whitlock for the results. 

Thanks to  

Brooks  
for the Awards 
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